
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 

Office of the Director 

1700 G Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20552-0003 • 202-414-3800 • 202-414-3823 (fax) 

January 15, 2009 
 
 
 
 
 

Honorable Christopher Dodd 
Chairman 
Committee on Banking, Housing, 
And Urban Affairs 
United States Senate 
Washington, DC 20510 

 
Dear Chairman Dodd: 

 

I am transmitting our second report in accordance with Section 110 of the Emergency Economic 
Stabilization Act of 2008 (EESA), titled Assistance to Homeowners. Section 110 of the 
Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008 (EESA) directs Federal  Property  Managers 
(FPM) to develop and implement plans to maximize assistance for homeowners and encourage 
servicers of underlying mortgages to take advantage of programs to  minimize  foreclosures. 
FHFA is a designated FPM in its role as conservator for Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac. Each 
FPM is also required to report to Congress about the number and types of loan modifications and 
the number of foreclosures during the reporting period. 

 
On December 2, 2008, I submitted to your attention the details of our streamlined loan 
modification program (SMP) and FHFA's Plan to Maximize Assistance for Homeowners and 
Minimize Foreclosures. Both Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac rolled-out the SMP on December 
15th as scheduled. The SMP targets seriously delinquent borrowers and creates "affordable" 
monthly mortgage payments of no more that 38 percent of the household's monthly income. 
Through this program, Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac have a greater ability to quickly and 
efficiently create sustainable monthly mortgage payments for troubled borrowers. Potentially 
hundreds of thousands more struggling borrowers will be able to stay in their homes at an 
affordable monthly mortgage payment. The Enterprises' servicers have received hundreds of 
thousands of calls. The Enterprises' have sent approximately 50,000 solicitations related to the 
SMP to homeowners since the program was implemented. Both Enterprises have suspended 
foreclosures until January 31, 2009 to give them time to implement the SMP. 

 
In addition, I sent a letter to more than 40 mortgage servicers and trustees of private-label 
mortgage-backed securities (PLS) to encourage them to follow the SMP standards. Under this 
program, servicers have flexibility in modifying loans, including reducing the mortgage interest 
rate, extending the life of the loan or deferring payment on part of the principal. Many PLS 
pooling and servicing agreements reference the Enterprises' servicing standards, giving this new 
program reach far beyond Enterprise loans and setting a standard for the industry. 



Besides the SMP, the Enterprise have other tools at their disposal to help prevent foreclosure. 
Both Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac have standard processes in place to help borrowers who are 
less than 120 days delinquent.   These options include establishing a short-term forbearance plan, 
a modified payment plan until the borrower is current on the mortgage or a loan modification. In 
December, Fannie Mae announced a new Single Family Master Trust Agreement that provides 
servicers the flexibility to remove a loan from an MBS pool for loan modification once the loan 
is delinquent only one month. In addition, Fannie Mae announced an "Early Workout" program 
that can help modify loans as soon as a borrower demonstrates the need, even if they are current 
on their loan. These changes provide for earlier loan modifications and help troubled borrowers. 
FHFA encourages the Enterprises to use these processes to help borrowers. To date, Fannie Mae 
and Freddie Mac have attempted to contact all delinquent borrowers behind in their loan 
payments at least 90 days about loan modifications through their modification programs. 

 
On December 23, 2008, I convened a meeting of the four largest trustees of private label 
securities and the five most significant non-bank servicers of the subprime and Alt-A loans 
backing those securities. The purpose of this meeting was to bring t r us t ee s  a n d  se r v ice r s  
together with the FHFA to explore ways to more aggressively facilitate reasonable loan 
modifications in the private-label market. As a result of this discussion,  the group agreed to 
work on a set of best practices and alternatives to eliminate as many of the barriers to modifying 
loans as possible and to encourage public  and private market  participants to work together to 
eliminate obstacles. While FHFA has no explicit authority in this area, the GSEs have large 
holdings of such securities and we share the responsibility to solve the complex problem of 
modifying loans backing PLS. We will continue to facilitate and coordinate communications and 
cooperation among the key private market participants to solve this problem. 

 
On January 13, 2009, Fannie Mae has announced a new policy that will allow tenants in Fannie 
Mae-owned foreclosed properties to stay in their homes if they are able to make their rental 
payments. For tenants who would prefer not to enter into a lease, Fannie Mae will continue to 
offer monetary support for the transition to a new residence as an alternative option. Freddie 
Mac is also drafting a policy that would allow tenants to remain in REO acquired properties. 
Both GSEs currently have a tenant eviction moratorium in place through January 31, 2009. Freddie 
Mac plans to have the new tenant policies in place prior to the end of the suspension period. 
The FHFA will be working with each Enterprise to ensure that these new tenant  protection 
policies are expeditiously implemented. 

 
In accordance with the reporting requirements of Section 110(b)(5), please find attached our 
FHFA monthly Foreclosure Prevention Report, which reports on loan modifications and 
foreclosure activities of the enterprises as of October 31, 2009. FHFA also publishes a quarterly 
report with detailed analysis. The most recent quarterly report, dated September 30, 2008, is 
posted to our website at www.fhfa.gov. The FHFA Foreclosure Prevention Reports summarize 
data provided by Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac and gives a comprehensive view of their efforts 
to assist borrowers through forbearance, payment plans, and loan modification, and other 
alternatives to foreclosure such as short sales and deeds-in-lieu. The reports focus on the 
delinquencies, loss mitigation actions, and foreclosure data reported by more than 3,000 
approved servicers. 

 
The attached October 31, 2008 Monthly Foreclosure Prevention Report indicates that of the 
Enterprises’ 30.6 million residential mortgages: 

2  

http://www.fhfa.gov/


• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

 

Loans 60+ days delinquent as a percent of all loans increased from 1.46 percent as of 
March 31 to 1.73 percent as of June 30 to 2.21 percent as of September 30 and to 2.39 
percent as of October 31. 
Loans for which foreclosure was started as a percent of loans 60+ days delinquent 
declined from 8.29 for the first quarter, 7.81 percent for the second quarter and 7.12 
percent for the third quarter to 6.44 percent for October. 
Loan modifications completed increased to 5,639 for October from a monthly average of 
4,475 for the third quarter- an increase of26 percent. 
For modifications completed in October, 57.8 percent were modified with an interest rate 
reduction, and 43.2 percent were completed with a change to another term. 
The loss mitigation ratio for October was 52.6 percent versus a year-to-date monthly 
average of 54.4 percent. The ratio is calculated at the total mitigation activities (payment 
plans, HomeSaver Advances, loan modifications, short sales, deeds in lieu, assumptions, 
and charge-offs) divided by the total of loss mitigation activities plus foreclosures 
completed and third-party sales. 

We will continue to update, elaborate and expand FHFA's plan to maximize assistance for home 
owners and minimize preventable foreclosures consistent with the intent of EESA. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
James B. Lockhart III 
Director, Federal Housing Finance Agency 
Chairman, FHFA Oversight Board 

 
Attachments 

3  



FHFA Foreclosure Prevention Report 
October 31, 2008 

Page 1of3 



FHFA Foreclosure Prevention Report 
October 31, 2008 

Page 2 of 3 



FHFA Foreclosure Prevention Report 
October 31, 2008 

Page 3of3 


	NEWS RELEASE
	FHFA SUBMITS REPORT ON HOMEOWNER ASSISTANCE TO CONGRESS
	January 15, 2009
	Honorable Christopher Dodd Chairman




